Langley Federal Credit Union P.O. Box 120128
Effective Date: 2/27/2024 Newport News, VA 23612
Truth-In-Savings Disclosure Part 2 of 2 Rate Schedule

The Credit Union may offer other rates for these accounts from time to time.
ADD .10% DIVIDEND RATE INCREASE TO ALL CERTIFICATES FOR ACTIVE REWARDS MEMBERS
DIVIDEND RATE INCREASE EXCLUDES SPECIAL CERTIFICATE PROMOTIONS

CERTIFICATES Monthly
Compounding
Minimum Annual
To Open and Percentage Dividend

Term Earn APY Yield" Rate Crediting”
3 Month $100 0.65% 0.65% Monthly
6 Month $100 1.40% 1.39% Monthly
12 Month $500 4.65% 4.55% Monthly
18 Month $500 4.65% 4.55% Monthly
24 Month $500 4.15% 4.07% Monthly
30 Month $500 4.04% 3.97% Monthly
36 Month $500 3.95% 3.88% Monthly
48 Month $500 3.90% 3.83% Monthly
60 Month $500 3.90% 3.83% Monthly

“The annual percentage yield (APY) assumes the principal and its dividend will remain on deposit until maturity. Withdrawals, fees and other conditions could reduce earnings.

2Annual percentage yield and dividend rate are the same if crediting to another account option is elected.

INDIVIDUAL RETIREMENT ACCOUNTS
(Traditional or Roth)

Monthly
Compounding
Minimum Annual
To Open and Percentage Dividend
Term Earn APY? Yield’ Rate Crediting
3 Month $100 0.65% 0.65% Monthly
6 Month $100 1.40% 1.39% Monthly
12 Month $500 4.65% 4.55% Monthly
18 Month $500 4.65% 4.55% Monthly
24 Month $500 4.15% 4.07% Monthly
30 Month $500 4.04% 3.97% Monthly
36 Month $500 3.95% 3.88% Monthly
48 Month $500 3.90% 3.83% Monthly
60 Month $500 3.90% 3.83% Monthly
Prospective
Annual Prospective

Minimum Percentage Dividend Compound/

To Open Minimum To Earn APY Yield Rate' Credit
Money Market IRA $100 Tier 1 $100 - $99,999 0.25% 0.25% Mthly/Mthly
Money Market IRA Tier 2 $100,000 - $249,999 0.50% 0.50% Mthly/Mthly
Money Market IRA Tier 3 $250,000 and above 0.50% 0.50% Mthly/Mthly

(The Money Market IRA account cannot be pledged, transferred or assigned to any party)

The account shown requires a minimum average daily balance and/or may impose a penalty for early withdrawal. Please refer to Part 1 of the attached disclosure or contact
us at 1-800-826-7490 or 827-5328.

Transaction Limitations (continued):

Maximum Contribution. The total amount you may contribute to an IRA for tax year 2023/2024 cannot exceed 100 percent of your earned income or $6,500 for 2023 or
$7000 for 2024 whichever is less. If you also maintain a Roth IRA, the maximum contribution to your Traditional IRA is reduced by any contributions you make to your Roth
IRA. Your total annual contribution to all Traditional and Roth IRAs cannot exceed the lesser of the dollar amount described above or 100 percent of your earned income.
Catch-Up Contribution. If you are age 50 or older by the close of the taxable year, you may make an additional contribution to your Traditional or Roth IRA of $1,000 for the
tax year 2023/2024.

“The annual percentage yield (APY) assumes the principal and its dividend will remain on deposit until maturity. Withdrawals, fees and other conditions could reduce earnings.

2Annual percentage yield and dividend rate are the same if crediting to another account option is elected.

Page 10of3



Description
Savings/
Estate Savings

High Yield Savings (Online Only)

Additional Savings

Money Market Savings

Platinum Money Market

Holiday Savings

LangleySaves

LangleyPays Checking
Smart Checking
Essential Checking
Platinum Checking
SPEND

“The dividend rate and annual percentage yield are the prospective rates and yields that the Credit Union anticipates paying for the applicable period. The dividend rate shown

may change after the account is opened.

SAVINGS ACCOUNTS

Prospective

Annual Prospective
Minimum Percentage Dividend
To Open Minimum To Earn APY Yield® Rate!
Purchase of Share Tier 1 $100 - $1,999 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 2 $2,000 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 1 Up to $10,000 5.00% 4.89%
Tier 2 >$10,000 0.05% 0.05%
S0 Tier 1 $100 - $1,999 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 2 $2,000 0.05% 0.05%
$100 Tier 1 $100- $2,499 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 2 $2,500- $9,999 0.25% 0.25%
Tier 3 $10,000 - $24,999 0.50% 0.50%
Tier 4 $25,000 - $49,999 1.00% 1.00%
Tier 5 $50,000 - $99,999 1.15% 1.14%
Tier 6 $100,000 and above 1.40% 1.39%
S0 Tier 1 $25,000 - $99,999 1.40% 1.39%
Tier 2 $100,000 - $249,999 2.00% 1.98%
Tier 3 $250,000 - $499,999 2.40% 2.37%
Tier 4 $500,000 - $999,999 4.00% 3.93%
Tier 5 $1,000,000 and above 5.00% 4.89%
S0 Tier 1 $100 - $1,999 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 2 $2,000 0.05% 0.05%
S0 Tier 1 Up to $1,000 5.00% 4.89%
Tier 2 $1,000 - $2,500 0.05% 0.05%
Tier 3 >$2,500 0.05% 0.05%
(These Savings Accounts are “non-transferable”)
CHECKING ACCOUNTS
$20
S0 Avg Daily Bal  $10,000 1.00% 1.00%

Compound/
Credit
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly
Mthly/Mthly

Mthly/Mthly

Effective Date. The rates and terms on this Truth-In-Savings Disclosure are accurate as of the effective date indicated at the top. If you have any questions or require
information on your account, please call the Credit Union at 1-800-826-7490 or 827-LFCU.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Checking and Savings
ATM & Debit Card

=-DDIL CArd FEPIACEMIENT. ...ttt bbb 848840881t $10.00

--Foreign machine use
--ACTIVE REWARDS
Bill Payment

--TWO (2)-Day DElVEry (PRI ChECK).......cucuiiiiiii i L $19.95
Lo N 1=t T @ o T =T o o T =T o TSP $30.00
Check $10.00
=-Cashing CheCk fOr NONM-MEMBET.........ocviiiiiii bbb a e b a e bbb bR h bbb bR e bbb bRt a bbb neebes Ll $10.00

--Orders - check printing fee....
--ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT (Two boxes per calendar year; basic designs).
Courtesy Pay Service — Check, ACH Debit (EaCh ItEM PAIH) ...e.veuteuiriertiieieietest ettt ettt sb et st ettt s st be s b et et e st ek e sa e ke b esteseeseebe s b et en e e st ebesbeebe st e st eneeseebenaensen
Essential Checking Account - monthly maintenance fee
Essential Checking Account — monthly maintenance fee rebate (requires monthly use of debit card or online banking) .
GarNiSHMENT, TaX LIEN OF SIMIIAT OFGEI...ccuuiiiiiieiiiicite ettt ettt e st e et eestbeessteeebeeesaseassteeaabeeesss e e saeeaabeeessseessseeenseeeatseesseeeabeeeatsaasseeeanseessssaensaeennseessbaaansnannnes
Foreign Check Processing
Inactive Member Account Fee* ($5 per month)...
*Incurred by members who have no account activity for a period of more than 12 months. Members under 18 are exempt.
IRA External Transfer.
Non-Sufficient Funds* - Check, ACH, ATM (per presentment for each item returned)...
Overdraft Transfer from Savings to Checking
Platinum Money Market Withdrawal Fee (Second and subsequent withdrawals within a calendar month)..
Return Deposited Check
Stop Payment Order - CHECK, ACH (PEF IEEIM)...iiuirtiiieieiirtirteetesiet et e e et ste s e e teste s et be st es b ese e bt ebe b e b et es e eseete b et esees e eb e b et et e st eb e es e ek e b e e e st e st ebesa et en s e st e st ebeebenbe st enteneebenaenten $30.00
Research per hour (includes Account Reconciliation) min. 1 hour charge...
--ATM Photo Request.
--Per item copy cost
VETTFICATION OF DEPOSIES. c..eeuvieuiietiiteiit ettt ettt ettt et h et sb b sa e et e st e e be e b e s bt e sb e e bt eh b e bt e ab e s et e bt e ab e es e e bt e b e e bb e s b e eat e e s b e b e e e b e e bs e ebteab e e ab e e bt e b e she e bt et e esbeebee b e ebb e beenbeennens $20.00

Miscellaneous Fees
[0 11 To I 0l 31T SO OSSOSO PSS UUUPTRUPROY $5.00

--ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT... ..NO CHARGE
Coin Machine Processing .5% of total processed
IMIONEY OFAET (BACN).....eviiiiiiie e Lo $3.00

--ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT. ..NO CHARGE
Safe Deposit Box - ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT. ....20% DISCOUNT

=-3X5 e $2500  3x10.... $45.00 10x 10 .....$95.00

-=-5X5. $35.00 .$65.00 3 x5 ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT (ON€ Per MEMDET)......cccvvueuirieriuiniiiiiiiieieiniciciisiereenes sreesessenens FREE
Wires - Outgoing.

-- ACTIVE REWARDS/SILVER SELECT.

HELOC APPIaiSal FEE....cutieuiitiiteiitesit ettt ettt sttt a ettt sh bt et e e bt e bt s et e sa s et e e st e bt e b e e bt e sb s e et e ae e e bt e e b e s et e sb e e b e eae e bt eabeeb b e nb e oot e e st e bt e o b e eb b e sb e eab e e st eabeeabeebeenbeebesmeenbeenbentne
Loan Document Modification Fee
2oV BIICIE. 1.ttt ettt st e e e b ee e b et e bt e e e bt ebte e et e e e aaeeeaheeentaeeeabeeeeheeentaeeenbeeeabeeentaeeenteeeRheeentseeenbeeeebeeentee e naeeeRbeeertaeeanbeeenbeeentaeeanaeeenbeeentaaenaaene L] $50.00
Loan Payment
--Staff Assisted by Phone USING ACH, DEDIT CArd.........c.eviirieiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt ettt sb e et e bt e bt e a b e be et e eat e e bt e bt e bt e sbe et e e abe et e bt ebseebeesbesatesbeenbeebaenbeenne
--Online by Debit Card (excludes credit card payments)
--Online ACH
--Payment Reversal. —
SKIP=APAYIMENT. ...ttt sttt ettt ettt s et et e e bt et e s et e sb e et at e b e ebbesobesa e eae e eae e be e b e sh bt sa e et e ea b e bt e e b e eh s e b e e E e e R e e bt e bt eh b e bt et e e R e e bt eh b e eh b e nh e et e et e bt e b e ebbesh e et e et e bt e bentee $30.00

. $30.00
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